

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION )  
IN RE PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC. ) No. 17, 2011  
)

---

EDWARD MILLER, )  
)  
Plaintiffs Below- )  
APPELLANT, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
MICHAEL SANCHEZ, CLARE MITCHELL, ) On Appeal from the  
BRENDAN ELLSWORTH, TIMOTHY FLETCHER, ) Court of Chancery of  
MARSHAL FRANKLIN DAPHNE KEYES AND ) the state of Delaware in  
ERIC LAM, ) and for New Castle County  
) Civil Action No. 4958-VCM  
Defendant's Below- )  
APPELLEES )  
)  
AND )  
)  
PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC., )  
)  
Nominal Defendant Below- )  
APPELLEE. )

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

TEAM I  
FEBRUARY 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE LOWER COURT’S DENIAL OF MILLER’S MOTION TO STAY BECAUSE A UNILATERALLY ADOPTED EXCLUSIVE FORUM BYLAW VIOLATES DELAWARE CORPORATE LAW, IS INCONSISTENT WITH CONTRACT LAW, AND IS UNREASONABLE IN ITS APPLICATION..... 5

    A. QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 5

    B. SCOPE OF REVIEW ..... 5

    C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

        1. The Exclusive Forum Bylaw Is Inconsistent With Delaware General Corporate Law And Is Not Procedural In Nature. .. 6

        2. A Unilaterally Imposed Exclusive Forum Bylaw Violates Basic Contractual Principles. .... 9

        3. The Bylaw Should Not Be Upheld Because Enforcement Would Be Unreasonable And Violate The Public Policy Of Texas. 13

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE COURT OF CHANCERY, GRANT APPELLANT’S MOTION TO STAY, AND DENY APPELLEE’S MOTION TO ENJOIN BECAUSE THE PINPOINT BOARD ACTED OUT OF SELF-INTEREST WHEN IT ADOPTED THE BYLAW TO PROTECT ITSELF FROM DERIVATIVE SUITS, THEREBY BREACHING ITS FIDUCIARY DUTIES..... 15

    A. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 15

    B. SCOPE OF REVIEW ..... 15

    C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

        1. The Court of Chancery Should Have Applied Entire Fairness Review Because The Board Breached Its Fiduciary Duty and Lost The Business Judgment Presumption. .... 16

            a. The Director Defendants breached the duty of care by a failure to exercise oversight that in turn led to waste. .... 17

b.	The Director Defendants breached the duty of loyalty because they insulated themselves from liability. . .	19
2.	The Unocal standard of review should be applied because the Board adopted the Bylaw as an improper defensive measure. ....	21
a.	The adoption of the Bylaw was a self-interested defensive measure. ....	22
b.	The possibility of shareholder suits outside of Delaware does not constitute a threat to corporate policy. ....	23
c.	The Boards response was coercive. ....	23
d.	The enactment of the bylaw was unreasonable and improper. ....	24
3.	The Bylaw Fails Under Business Judgment Review .....	24
CONCLUSION.....		25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute*,  
499 U.S. 585 (1991) ..... 10, 11

*Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Serv., Inc.*,  
500 U.S. 90 (1991) ..... 23

*Lauro Lines v. Chasser*,  
490 U.S. 495 (1989) ..... 13

*M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.*,  
407 U.S. 1 (1972) ..... 10
